whose names appear on the company's Register of 
Members on such date (“Record Date”) as the Board 

may determine in the proportion of one new fully paid 
equity share of Rs.10 for every two equity shares of 
Rs. 10 held as on the record date by capitalizing a sum 
not exceeding Rs.4,31,47,880/- (Rupees four crore 
thirty one lakhs forty seven thousand eight hundred 
eighty only) out of the Company's capital reserve 
account and balance from Securities Premium Account 
as per the audited accounts of the Company for the 
financial year ended March 31, 2010 and that the new 
bonus shares so issued and allotted shall be treated for